

No. 05-184

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,

Petitioner,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS RYAN GOODMAN, DEREK
JINKS, AND ANNE-MARIE SLAUGHTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING REVERSAL
(GENEVA—APPLICABILITY)**

MARK A. PACKMAN
Counsel of Record
Gilbert Heintz & Randolph LLP
1100 New York Ave., NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 772-2320

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. HAMDAN’S COMMISSION VIOLATES THE GENEVA PRISONERS OF WAR CONVENTION	3
A. The GPW Applies to the Conflict in Afghanistan.....	4
B. Hamdan’s POW Status is in Doubt	6
1. <i>Hamdan arguably falls within GPW Article 4(A)(1)</i>	7
2. <i>Hamdan arguably falls within GPW Article 4(A)(4)</i>	14
II. HAMDAN’S COMMISSION VIOLATES COMMON ARTICLE 3 OF THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS.....	17
A. Common Article 3 Applies to Trans-Territorial Non-International Armed Conflict	18
B. Common Article 3 Applies to International Armed Conflict.....	23

C. Hamdan’s Commission Violates Fair Trial Rights of Common Article 3.....	25
III. HAMDAN’S COMMISSION VIOLATES FAIR TRIAL RIGHTS UNDER THE PENAL REPRESSION REGIME OF THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX: <i>AMICI</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>rev'd</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 622 (Nov. 7, 2005)	3-4
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	16, 17
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	26
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	4
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	27

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

10 U.S.C. § 821	26, 28
32 C.F.R. § 9.2.....	26, 30
32 C.F.R. § 9.4(a)(1)-(3).....	26
32 C.F.R. § 9.4(a)(5)(iv)	26
32 C.F.R. § 9.4(b)(2)(ii)(a)	26
32 C.F.R. § 9.6(h)	26, 30
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 10740, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	5

R.C.M. 1201-120630

TREATIES

Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the
Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed
Forces in the Field, 6 U.S.T. 3115 (1949), art. 4927, 28

Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the
Condition of Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked
Members of Armed Forces at Sea, 6 U.S.T. 3217
(1949), art. 50.....27, 28

Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment
of Prisoners of War, 6 U.S.T. 3316 (1949).....*passim*

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of
Civilian Persons In Time of War, 6 U.S.T. 3516
(1949)..... 27, 28

Hague Convention IV, Respecting the Laws and
Customs of War on Land, 36 Stat. 2277, T.S. No. 539
(1907)13, 14

Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the
Child on the Involvement of Children in Armed Conflict,
G.A. Res. 263, U.N. GAOR, 54th Sess., U.N. Doc.
A/54/RES/263 (2002)16

UNITED NATIONS

Agreement between the United Nations and the

Government of Sierra Leone on the Establishment of the Special Court for Sierra Leone, Jan. 16, 2002, annex, art. 4	23
Report of the International Commission of Inquiry on Darfur to the United Nations Secretary-General 75 (2005)	23
U.N. Sec. Council Res. 955, U.N. Doc. S/RES/955 (1994)	23
U.N. Special Rapporteur of the Commission on Human Rights on the situation of human rights in Afghanistan, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1985/21 (1985)	23

INTERNATIONAL COURT DECISIONS

<i>Nicaragua v. United States</i> , 1986 I.C.J. 14	23, 25
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , Appeals Chamber, International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, ICTR-96-4-A (2001)	24
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalic</i> , Appeals Chamber, International Criminal Tribunal for Former Yugoslavia, IT-96-21-A (2001)	24, 25
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Appeals Chamber, ICTY, IT-94-1-AR72 (1995)	25

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Allan Rosas, <i>The Legal Status of Prisoners of War</i> (1976)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Ahmed Rashid, <i>Taliban: Militant Islam, Oil, and Fundamentalism in Central Asia</i> (2000).....	9
Ann van W. Thomas & A. J. Thomas, International Legal Aspects of the Civil War in Spain, 1936-1939, in <i>The International Law of Civil War</i> 111 (Richard A. Falk ed. 1971).....	21-22
Charles Decker, <i>History, Preparation and Processing Manual for Courts-Martial, United States</i> (1951)	27
D.F.J.J. De Stoop, <i>New Guarantees for Human Rights in Armed Conflicts-A Major Result of the Geneva Conference 1974-1977</i> , 6 <i>Aus. Y.B. Int'l L.</i> 52 (1974-1975).....	25-26
Daniel L. Byman, et al., <i>Trends in Outside Support for Insurgent Movements</i> (2001)	22
Derek Jinks, <i>September 11 and the Laws of War</i> , 28 <i>Yale J. Int'l L.</i> 1 (2003)	18, 21
G.I.A.D. Draper, <i>The Geneva Conventions of 1949</i> at 114-I <i>Recueil des Cours</i> 57 (1965)	21
G.I.A.D. Draper, The Legal Classification of Belligerents, in <i>Reflections on Law and Armed Conflicts</i> (1998).....	15
G.I.A.D. Draper, <i>The Status of Combatants and the Question of Guerilla Warfare</i> , 45 <i>Brit. Y.B. Int'l L.</i> 173 (1971).....	10
Halvard Buhaug & Scott Gates, <i>The Geography of Civil War</i> , 39 <i>J. Peace Res.</i> 417 (2002)	22

Howard S. Levie, <i>Prisoners of War in International Armed Conflict</i> (1978)	8, 12, 13, 14
Hugh Thomas, <i>The Spanish Civil War</i> (2d rev. 2001).....	21
Idean Salehyan, <i>Transnational Rebels: Neighboring States as Sanctuary for Rebel Groups</i> (manuscript 2005) .	23
Joyce A.C. Gutteridge, <i>The Geneva Conventions of 1949</i> , 26 <i>Brit. Y.B. Int'l L.</i> 294 (1949)	21
Lassa Oppenheim, <i>II International Law: A Treatise</i> (1969)	8
Lindsay Moir, <i>The Law of Internal Armed Conflict</i> (2003)	20, 21, 25
Lisa L. Turner & Lynn G. Norton, <i>Civilians at the Tip of the Spear</i> , 51 <i>Air Force L. Rev.</i> 1, 69-70 (2001).....	15
Michael Bothe et al., <i>New Rules for Victims of Armed Conflicts</i> (1982).....	14
Michael N. Schmitt, <i>Humanitarian Law and Direct Participation in Hostilities by Private Contractors or Civilian Employees</i> , 5 <i>Chi. J. Int'l L.</i> 511 (2005).....	15
Rohan Gunaratna, <i>Inside al Qaeda: Global Network of Terror</i> (2002)	9
Ryan Goodman & Derek Jinks, <i>International Law, U.S. War Powers, and the Global War on Terror</i> , 118 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 2653 (2005)	17
W. Hays Parks, <i>Special Forces' Wear of Non-Standard Uniforms</i> , 4 <i>Chi. J. Int'l L.</i> 493 (2003)	11, 12, 13, 14

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>The 9/11 Commission Report: Final Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks on the United States</i> (2004).....	9
Charge Sheet, <i>United States v. Hamdan</i> , available at http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Jul2004/d20040714hcc.pdf	28
Combatant Status Review Board Letters, available at www.defenselink.mil/pubs/foi/detainees	8
<i>Commentary, Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> (Jean S. Pictet, ed. 1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commentary on the Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949</i> (Yves Sandoz et al., eds. 1987)	19, 24, 25
Department of State, <i>3 Cumulative Digest of United States Practice in International Law, 1981-1988</i> (1995)	10-11
ICRC, <i>Customary International Humanitarian Law: Rules</i> (2005)	11, 12, 25, 26
<i>II-A Final Record of the Diplomatic Conference of Geneva of 1949</i>	11
<i>II-B Final Record of the Diplomatic Conference of Geneva of 1949</i>	19, 22, 24

Joint Chiefs of Staff, Joint Pub. 4-0 Doctrine for Logistic Support of Joint Operations V-1 & V-2 (2000)	16
Memorandum from the Deputy Secretary of Defense to the Secretary of the Navy (July 7, 2004)	8, 17
Message from the President Transmitting Protocol II to the U.S. Senate, reprinted in S. Treaty Doc. 100-2 (1987)	11
Message from the President Transmitting the Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child, reprinted in S. Treaty Doc. No. 106-37 (2000)	16
Military Commission Instruction No. 2 (Apr. 30, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.dtic.mil/whs/directives/corres/mco/mci2.pdf	18, 28, 29
Military Commission Instruction No. 3 (July 15, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Aug2005/d20050811MCI3.pdf	26
Sen. Exec. Rep., Sen. Comm. on Foreign Relations, No. 84-9 (1955)	29
U.S. Dep't Army, <i>Law of War Handbook</i> (2005)	24
U.S. Dep't Army, <i>Operational Law Handbook</i> (2005)	16
White House Fact Sheet, Status of Detainees at Guantanamo, Feb. 7, 2002	4, 5
